SENATE BILL NO. 286
1/30 Introduced
1/31 Referred to Public Health, Welfare & Safety
2/02 Fiscal Note Requested
2/08 Fiscal Note Received
2/20 Hearing
2/22 Adverse Committee Report
2/22 Bill Killed

8 calendar day of the year in which they are appointed before
~ commencing the terms prescribed by this section.
~0 Section 21. Codification instruction. (1) Sections 1
11 through 17 are intended to be codified as an integral part
12 of Title 37, and the provisions of Title 37, chapter 1,
13 apply to sections l through 17.
14 (2) Section 18 is intended to be codified as an
15 integral part of Title 2, chapter 15, part 18, and the
16 provisions of Title 2, chapter 15, part 18, apply to section
17 18.
18 Section 22. Severability. If a part of this act is
19 invalid, all valid parts that are severable from the invalid
20 part remain in effect. If a part of this act is invalid in
21 one or more of its applications, the part remains in effect
22 in all valid applications that are severable from the
23 invalid applications.
24 Section 23. Effective dates. (1) Sections 7 through 9,
25 18, 20, 21, and this section are effective on passage and
-;]-
l
2
3
LC 0079/01
approval.
(2) Sections 1 through 6, 10 through 17, 19, and 22
are effective January 1, 1986.
-End-
-14-
STATE OF MONTANA
REQUEST NO. FNN316-85
F I S C A L N 0 T E
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request received February 4 19 85 , there is hereby submitted a
Fiscal Note for S.B. 286 pursuant to Title 5, Chapter 4, Part 2 of the Montana Code Annotated (MCA).
Background information used in developing this Fiscal Note is available from the Office of Budget and Program
Planning, to members of the Legislature upon request.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
The bill creates a Board of Respiratory Care Practitioners, provides for licensure and regulation of respiratory
care practitioners, and gives rule making authority to the board and provides an effective date.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. Assume approximately 250 licensees, and 10 new applicants per year.
2. Assume a 5 member board that meets 4 times a year = 20 meeting days.
3. Assume fees commensurate with costs.
4. Assume indirect costs of $200 per year to Department of Commerce.
5. Assume 23 pages of APA rules and notices at $14 a page.
6. Assume 20 hours of legal costs at $40 an hour.
7. .25 FTE (Grade 11, step 2) plus 18~% benefits is required to provide board assistance.
8. Assume an automated licensing system costing $400 for startup in FY86, and $200 for maintenance in FY87.
9. Assume filing equipment need of $250 in FY86, and prorated cost of automated typing equipment of $2000 in FY87.
10. Assume licenses to be renewed annually.
FISCAL IMPACT:
State Special
Expenditures:
State Special
Revenues:
FN6:I/3
Revenue
Current
Proposed
Difference
Revenue
Current
Proposed
Difference
FY86
-o­
$13 ,238
$13,238
-o­